

No. 23-60471

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LIMITED; AMERICAN
INVESTMENT COUNCIL; LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING ASSOCIATION;
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; and NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission

OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN J. HAMMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201-2923
(214) 698-3100

EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
BRIAN A. RICHMAN
MAX E. SCHULMAN
ROBERT A. BATISTA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Congress Purposefully Exempted Private Funds from the Prescriptive Regime Applicable to Publicly Offered Investment Vehicles.....	5
1. Publicly Offered Investment Vehicles, Such as Mutual Funds, Are Closely Regulated Under the Investment Company Act of 1940.	6
2. Congress Deliberately Carved Out Private Funds from This Regulatory Framework.....	7
3. Freed from Unnecessary Regulatory Interference, Private Funds Have Thrived.	9
B. Despite the Success of Private Funds, the Commission Proposed a Radical Overhaul of Their Business Arrangements.....	10
C. The Commission Adopted a Final Rule That Differed Dramatically from the Proposal yet Still Suffered the Same Fundamental Flaws.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Rule Exceeds the Commission’s Statutory Authority.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

A.	The Rule Contravenes the Statutory Framework Governing Private Funds.....	25
B.	The Specific Provisions the Commission Cited Cannot Justify the Rule.....	29
1.	Section 913 of Dodd-Frank Is Inapplicable.	29
a)	Section 913 Applies to “Retail Customers,” Not Private Funds.	29
b)	Even if Section 913 Applied Outside the Retail Context, It Cannot Support the Rule.....	32
2.	Section 206(4) of the Advisers Act Is Also Inapplicable.....	36
C.	The Major-Questions Doctrine Confirms the Commission’s Lack of Authority.....	37
II.	The Commission Failed to Provide the Public a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment.....	39
A.	Petitioners Had No Opportunity to Comment on a Disclose-and-Consent Regime.	39
B.	Petitioners Had No Opportunity to Comment on the Final Disclosure Obligations for Illiquid Funds.....	41
III.	The Rule Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Otherwise Unlawful.....	42
A.	There Is No Factual Basis for the Rule.....	42
B.	Key Provisions of the Rule Are Unnecessary and Unduly Burdensome.	47
1.	Restrictions on Side Arrangements and “Preferential” Treatment.....	47
2.	Restrictions on Passing Through Expenses.	51
3.	Quarterly-Reporting Requirements.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

C.	The Interpretive Rules Slipped into the Adopting Release Are Also Arbitrary, Capricious, and Otherwise Unlawful.	58
1.	Limitations on Liability.....	59
2.	Fees for “Unperformed Services.”	64
IV.	The Commission Failed to Adequately Consider the Rule’s Impact on Efficiency, Competition, and Capital Formation.	66
V.	The Rule Should Be Vacated.	73
	CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023)	24, 71, 72
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	66
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	31
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25, 66, 70, 72
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	73
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	66, 68
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , No. 23-60255, 2023 WL 7147273 (5th Cir. Oct. 31, 2023)	70
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	73
<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	44
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	74
<i>Davidson v. Glickman</i> , 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC,
76 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023) 24

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 63

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 37

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 25

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023) 59

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 73

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
566 U.S. 624 (2012) 35

Goldstein v. SEC,
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7, 8, 11, 12, 26, 27, 28

GPA Midstream Ass’n v. DOT,
67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 51

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 45

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 38

McDonnell v. United States,
579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... 35

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 42

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC, 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC, 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 43, 63, 65

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA, 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) 4

Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 52

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc., 566 U.S. 93 (2012)..... 31

Sackett v. EPA, 598 U.S. 651 (2023) 32

SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)..... 11

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. CPSC, 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 39

Tex. Ent. Ass’n v. Hegar, 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021) 3, 4

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 24, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 551.....	59
§ 553.....	39
§ 706.....	24, 73

15 U.S.C.

§ 78j.....	36
§ 78m	33
§ 80a-1	6
§ 80a-3	6, 8
§ 80a-10	6
§ 80a-12	6
§ 80a-14	6
§ 80a-15	6
§ 80a-16	6
§ 80a-17	15, 59, 61
§ 80a-18	7
§ 80a-19	7
§ 80a-21	7
§ 80a-22	7
§ 80a-29	7, 26, 33, 55
§ 80b-1	11
§ 80b-2	8, 11, 25, 27, 28, 66, 72
§ 80b-3 (2006)	28
§ 80b-4	11
§ 80b-6	11, 36, 60
§ 80b-11	27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35
§ 80b-13	3, 4, 73
§ 80b-15	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)

§ 403..... 11

§ 406..... 29

§ 913..... 29, 30, 31, 32

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.140..... 3

Other Authorities

Cherokee Inv. Partners, LLC,
Advisers Act Release No. 4258 (Nov. 5, 2015),
bit.ly/3MjTgLg..... 44

Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers,
84 Fed. Reg. 33,669 (July 12, 2019) 62, 63

Comprehensive Cap. Mgmt., Inc.,
Advisers Act Release No. 5493 (Jan. 11, 2022),
bit.ly/497vsUI..... 63

Dissent of Comm’r Peirce (Aug. 23, 2023),
bit.ly/44WDa0J..... iv, 18, 21, 42, 43, 46, 48, 58

Dissent of Comm’r Uyeda (Aug. 23, 2023),
bit.ly/46TnQE4 21, 22, 56, 71

The Inspector General’s Statement on the SEC’s Management and Performance Challenges, October 2022 (2022) 12, 13

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2007) 34

Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews,
88 Fed. Reg. 63,206 (Sept. 14, 2023) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Private Fund Advisers; Documentation of Registered Investment Adviser Compliance Reviews,
 87 Fed. Reg. 16,886 (Mar. 24, 2022)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 40, 42

Private Investment Companies,
 61 Fed. Reg. 68,100 (Dec. 26, 1996) 26

Registration Under the Advisers Act of Certain Hedge Fund Advisers,
 69 Fed. Reg. 72,054 (Dec. 10, 2004) 28

S. Rep. No. 104-293 (1996) 26

Safeguarding Advisory Client Assets,
 88 Fed. Reg. 14,672 (Mar. 9, 2023)..... 71

SEC, *Mutual Funds and ETFs: A Guide for Investors*
 (Dec. 2016), bit.ly/46VXuRy 6

Vanguard, *What’s a Mutual Fund?*, vgi.vg/40jz8P8 (last visited Nov. 1, 2023)..... 6
